(in millions) Profit Revenue Margin Profit Revenue Margin

Reported Pre-tax Income (1)
568$   10,771$   5.3% 924$   11,465$   8.1%

Adjustments:

Amortization of intangible assets 58   60

Restructuring and related costs 264   27

Non-service retirement-related costs 131   116

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates 121   135

Other expenses, net 200   195

   Adjusted Operating 1,342$   10,771$   12.5% 1,457$   11,465$   12.7%

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

Year Ended Year Ended

25

Q4/FY Free Cash Flow

(in millions) Q4 2016 Actual FY 2016 Actual FY 2017 Estimated

Operating Cash Flow from Continuing Operations 462$   1,018$   $   700 - 900

Less: CAPEX (39)   (138)   (175)

Free Cash Flow from Continuing Operations 423$   880$   $   525 - 725

26

Q4 Adjusted Key Financial Ratios

(in millions)

As

Reported(1)

 Non-service

retirement-

related costs Adjusted

As

Reported(1)

 Non-service

retirement-

related costs Adjusted

Revenue 2,734$   -$   2,734$   2,946$   -$   2,946$

Gross Profit 1,094   7   1,101   1,170   13   1,183

RD&E 113   (4)   109   128   (5)   123

SAG 639   (8)   631   715   (16)   699

Gross Margin 40.0% 40.3% 39.7% 40.2%

RD&E as % of Revenue 4.1% 4.0% 4.3% 4.2%

SAG as % of Revenue 23.4% 23.1% 24.3% 23.7%

_______________

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2016

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2015

(1) Revenue and costs from continuing operations.

27

Q4 Adjusted Other, Net

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

(in millions) December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

Other expenses, net - Reported 57$   30$

Adjustment:

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 3   5